70 $225.00 May 704 0 688,701 688,701   347,432$   493.35$

71 Per Therm June 704 0 360,838 360,838   257,466$   365.60$

72 $0.2744 July 704 0 218,577 218,577   218,430$   310.17$

73 August 704 0 239,596 239,596   224,198$   318.36$

74 September 704 0 394,184 394,184   266,617$   378.59$

75 October 704 0 829,358 829,358   386,028$   548.15$

76 November 704 1,505,305 0 1,505,305   571,508$   811.53$

77 December 704 2,282,740 0 2,282,740   784,836$   1,114.46$

78 11,692,577 2,731,254 14,423,832 5,859,330$   8,320.15$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 8 of 17

DG 21-104

Settlement Attachment 3

Page 6 of 14
Northern Utilities New Hampshire

Target Revenue Per Customer (August 1, 2022 - July 31, 2023)

Proposed Revenue by Calendar Month

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

Billing Determinants Calendar Month Revenue

Line Rate Class Description Month

Pro Forma

Test Year

Customers Winter Therms

Summer

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Revenue

Calendarized

Revenue Per

Customer

79 G-51/T-51 Med. Annual, Low Winter January 267 548,609 0 548,609   150,812$   565.90$

80 February 267 506,285 0 506,285   143,803$   539.60$

81 Rates March 267 479,510 0 479,510   139,369$   522.96$

82 Customer April 267 369,435 0 369,435   121,141$   454.56$

83 $225.00 May 267 0 352,292 352,292   118,302$   443.91$

84 Per Therm June 267 0 314,422 314,422   112,031$   420.38$

85 $0.1656 July 267 0 296,610 296,610   109,081$   409.31$

86 August 267 0 300,172 300,172   109,671$   411.52$

87 September 267 0 306,298 306,298   110,685$   415.33$

88 October 267 0 347,918 347,918   117,578$   441.19$

89 November 267 421,008 0 421,008   129,681$   486.61$

90 December 267 518,741 0 518,741   145,866$   547.34$

91 2,843,588 1,917,712 4,761,300 1,508,021$   5,658.62$

92 G-42/T-42 High Annual, High Winter January 31 915,167 0 915,167   232,479$   7,499.33$

93 February 31 819,517 0 819,517   212,555$   6,856.63$

94 Rates March 31 734,670 0 734,670   194,882$   6,286.51$

95 Customer April 31 515,218 0 515,218   149,170$   4,811.93$

96 $1,350.00 May 31 0 324,350 324,350   109,412$   3,529.42$

97 Per Therm June 31 0 218,129 218,129   87,286$   2,815.68$

98 $0.2083 July 31 0 189,460 189,460   81,314$   2,623.05$

99 August 31 0 192,134 192,134   81,872$   2,641.02$

100 September 31 0 232,113 232,113   90,199$   2,909.65$

101 October 31 0 383,712 383,712   121,777$   3,928.30$

102 November 31 578,379 0 578,379   162,326$   5,236.34$

103 December 31 786,923 0 786,923   205,766$   6,637.61$

104 4,349,875 1,539,897 5,889,772 1,729,040$   55,775.47$

105 G-52/T-52 High Annual, Low Winter January 33 1,332,981 0 1,332,981   273,823$   8,297.66$

106 February 33 1,504,043 0 1,504,043   303,245$   9,189.26$

107 Rates March 33 1,376,235 0 1,376,235   281,262$   8,523.10$

108 Customer April 33 1,342,269 41,018 1,383,288   279,727$   8,476.58$

109 $1,350.00 May 33 5,650 1,257,039 1,262,689   177,511$   5,379.12$

110 Per Therm Summer June 33 12,462 1,223,757 1,236,219   175,188$   5,308.73$

111 $0.1050 July 33 0 1,220,236 1,220,236   172,675$   5,232.57$

112 Per Therm Winter August 33 0 1,282,733 1,282,733   179,237$   5,431.42$

113 $0.1720 September 33 0 1,416,119 1,416,119   193,243$   5,855.83$

114 October 33 43,229 1,387,409 1,430,639   197,663$   5,989.80$

115 November 33 1,381,287 28,665 1,409,953   285,141$   8,640.65$

116 December 33 1,562,138 0 1,562,138   313,238$   9,492.05$

117 8,560,295 7,856,979 16,417,274 2,831,954$   85,816.77$

118 Total 54,149,473   20,002,636   74,152,109   46,118,721$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 9 of 17

DG 21-104

Settlement Attachment 3

Page 7 of 14

Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire Division

Decoupling

Target Revenue Per Customer (September 1, 2022 - July 31, 2023)

Effective September 1, 2022-July 31, 2023

Target Distribution Revenues R6 R5-R10 G40 G50 G41 G51 G42 G52 Total

August (at August 1, 2022 Rates) 43,469$   869,904   440,087$   90,360$   224,198$   109,671$   81,872$   179,237$   2,038,797$

September 46,303   1,088,212   476,581   92,761   272,107   114,176   92,574   199,807   2,382,521

[…]

70 $225.00 May 704 0 688,701 688,701   357,024$   506.97$

71 Per Therm June 704 0 360,838 360,838   262,492$   372.73$

72 $0.2883 July 704 0 218,577 218,577   221,474$   314.49$

73 August 704 0 239,596 239,596   227,535$   323.10$

74 September 704 0 394,184 394,184   272,107$   386.39$

75 October 704 0 829,358 829,358   397,580$   564.56$

76 November 704 1,505,305 0 1,505,305   592,474$   841.30$

77 December 704 2,282,740 0 2,282,740   816,630$   1,159.60$

78 11,692,577 2,731,254 14,423,832 6,060,223$   8,605.42$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 12 of 17

DG 21-104

Settlement Attachment 3

Page 10 of 14
Northern Utilities New Hampshire

Target Revenue Per Customer (September 1, 2022 - July 31, 2023)

Proposed Revenue by Calendar Month

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

Billing Determinants Calendar Month Revenue

Line Rate Class Description Month

Pro Forma

Test Year

Customers Winter Therms

Summer

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Revenue

Calendarized

Revenue Per

Customer

79 G-51/T-51 Med. Annual, Low Winter January 267 548,609 0 548,609   157,065$   589.36$

80 February 267 506,285 0 506,285   149,574$   561.25$

81 Rates March 267 479,510 0 479,510   144,835$   543.47$

82 Customer April 267 369,435 0 369,435   125,352$   470.36$

83 $225.00 May 267 0 352,292 352,292   122,317$   458.98$

84 Per Therm June 267 0 314,422 314,422   115,614$   433.83$

85 $0.1770 July 267 0 296,610 296,610   112,462$   422.00$

86 August 267 0 300,172 300,172   113,092$   424.36$

87 September 267 0 306,298 306,298   114,176$   428.43$

88 October 267 0 347,918 347,918   121,543$   456.07$

89 November 267 421,008 0 421,008   134,480$   504.61$

90 December 267 518,741 0 518,741   151,778$   569.52$

91 2,843,588 1,917,712 4,761,300 1,562,288$   5,862.24$

92 G-42/T-42 High Annual, High Winter January 31 915,167 0 915,167   241,843$   7,801.39$

93 February 31 819,517 0 819,517   220,941$   7,127.11$

94 Rates March 31 734,670 0 734,670   202,399$   6,529.00$

95 Customer April 31 515,218 0 515,218   154,442$   4,981.99$

96 $1,350.00 May 31 0 324,350 324,350   112,731$   3,636.48$

97 Per Therm June 31 0 218,129 218,129   89,518$   2,887.68$

98 $0.2185 July 31 0 189,460 189,460   83,253$   2,685.58$

99 August 31 0 192,134 192,134   83,837$   2,704.43$

100 September 31 0 232,113 232,113   92,574$   2,986.26$

101 October 31 0 383,712 383,712   125,703$   4,054.95$

102 November 31 578,379 0 578,379   168,244$   5,427.24$

103 December 31 786,923 0 786,923   213,818$   6,897.34$

104 4,349,875 1,539,897 5,889,772 1,789,303$   57,719.44$

105 G-52/T-52 High Annual, Low Winter January 33 1,332,981 0 1,332,981   283,945$   8,604.40$

106 February 33 1,504,043 0 1,504,043   314,667$   9,535.37$

107 Rates March 33 1,376,235 0 1,376,235   291,713$   8,839.80$

108 Customer April 33 1,342,269 41,018 1,383,288   290,111$   8,791.23$

109 $1,350.00 May 33 5,650 1,257,039 1,262,689   183,381$   5,557.01$

110 Per Therm Summer June 33 12,462 1,223,757 1,236,219   180,956$   5,483.51$

111 $0.1096 July 33 0 1,220,236 1,220,236   178,332$   5,403.99$

112 Per Therm Winter August 33 0 1,282,733 1,282,733   185,184$   5,611.62$

113 $0.1796 September 33 0 1,416,119 1,416,119   199,807$   6,054.77$

114 October 33 43,229 1,387,409 1,430,639   204,424$   6,194.65$

115 November 33 1,381,287 28,665 1,409,953   295,764$   8,962.53$

116 December 33 1,562,138 0 1,562,138   325,101$   9,851.53$

117 8,560,295 7,856,979 16,417,274 2,933,384$   88,890.42$

118 Total 54,149,473   20,002,636   74,152,109   47,707,977$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 13 of 17

DG 21-104

Settlement Attachment 3

Page 11 of 14

Northern Utilities, Inc. - New Hampshire Division

Decoupling

Target Revenue Per Customer (August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024)

Effective August 1, 2023-July 31, 2024

Target Distribution Revenues R6 R5-R10 G40 G50 G41 G51 G42 G52 Total

August 44,538$   882,891$   442,238$   93,251$   227,479$   112,876$   83,773$   184,835$   2,071,883$

September 46,242   1,087,862   476,536   92,524   272,016   113,956   92,497   199,423   2,381,056

[…]

70 $225.00 May 704 0 688,701 688,701   356,865$   506.74$

71 Per Therm June 704 0 360,838 360,838   262,409$   372.62$

72 $0.2881 July 704 0 218,577 218,577   221,424$   314.42$

73 August 704 0 239,596 239,596   227,479$   323.02$

74 September 704 0 394,184 394,184   272,016$   386.26$

75 October 704 0 829,358 829,358   397,388$   564.28$

76 November 704 1,505,305 0 1,505,305   592,126$   840.81$

77 December 704 2,282,740 0 2,282,740   816,102$   1,158.85$

78 11,692,577 2,731,254 14,423,832 6,056,886$   8,600.68$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 16 of 17

DG 21-104

Settlement Attachment 3

Page 14 of 14
Northern Utilities New Hampshire

Target Revenue Per Customer (August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024)

Proposed Revenue by Calendar Month

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

Billing Determinants Calendar Month Revenue

Line Rate Class Description Month

Pro Forma

Test Year

Customers Winter Therms

Summer

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Therms

Total

Calendarized

Revenue

Calendarized

Revenue Per

Customer

79 G-51/T-51 Med. Annual, Low Winter January 267 548,609 0 548,609   156,671$   587.88$

80 February 267 506,285 0 506,285   149,210$   559.89$

81 Rates March 267 479,510 0 479,510   144,490$   542.18$

82 Customer April 267 369,435 0 369,435   125,086$   469.37$

83 $225.00 May 267 0 352,292 352,292   122,064$   458.03$

84 Per Therm June 267 0 314,422 314,422   115,389$   432.98$

85 $0.1763 July 267 0 296,610 296,610   112,249$   421.20$

86 August 267 0 300,172 300,172   112,876$   423.55$

87 September 267 0 306,298 306,298   113,956$   427.60$

88 October 267 0 347,918 347,918   121,293$   455.13$

89 November 267 421,008 0 421,008   134,177$   503.48$

90 December 267 518,741 0 518,741   151,406$   568.13$

91 2,843,588 1,917,712 4,761,300 1,558,867$   5,849.41$

92 G-42/T-42 High Annual, High Winter January 31 915,167 0 915,167   241,538$   7,791.54$

93 February 31 819,517 0 819,517   220,667$   7,118.29$

94 Rates March 31 734,670 0 734,670   202,154$   6,521.09$

95 Customer April 31 515,218 0 515,218   154,270$   4,976.44$

96 $1,350.00 May 31 0 324,350 324,350   112,622$   3,632.98$

97 Per Therm June 31 0 218,129 218,129   89,445$   2,885.33$

98 $0.2182 July 31 0 189,460 189,460   83,190$   2,683.54$

99 August 31 0 192,134 192,134   83,773$   2,702.37$

100 September 31 0 232,113 232,113   92,497$   2,983.76$

101 October 31 0 383,712 383,712   125,575$   4,050.81$

102 November 31 578,379 0 578,379   168,051$   5,421.01$

103 December 31 786,923 0 786,923   213,555$   6,888.87$

104 4,349,875 1,539,897 5,889,772 1,787,337$   57,656.03$

105 G-52/T-52 High Annual, Low Winter January 33 1,332,981 0 1,332,981   283,352$   8,586.42$

106 February 33 1,504,043 0 1,504,043   313,998$   9,515.08$

107 Rates March 33 1,376,235 0 1,376,235   291,101$   8,821.23$

108 Customer April 33 1,342,269 41,018 1,383,288   289,502$   8,772.78$

109 $1,350.00 May 33 5,650 1,257,039 1,262,689   183,037$   5,546.58$

110 Per Therm Summer June 33 12,462 1,223,757 1,236,219   180,618$   5,473.26$

111 $0.1094 July 33 0 1,220,236 1,220,236   178,000$   5,393.94$

112 Per Therm Winter August 33 0 1,282,733 1,282,733   184,835$   5,601.06$

113 $0.1791 September 33 0 1,416,119 1,416,119   199,423$   6,043.11$

114 October 33 43,229 1,387,409 1,430,639   204,027$   6,182.64$

115 November 33 1,381,287 28,665 1,409,953   295,141$   8,943.66$

116 December 33 1,562,138 0 1,562,138   324,405$   9,830.46$

117 8,560,295 7,856,979 16,417,274 2,927,437$   88,710.22$

118 Total 54,149,473   20,002,636   74,152,109   47,673,687$

DG 23-086
Northern Utilities, Inc. Rebuttal

ATTACHMENT 1
Page 17 of 17

NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC.

DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

TIMOTHY S. LYONS

EXHIBIT TSL-1

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

Docket No. DG 21-104

001059

DG 23-086
Attachment 2
Page 1 of 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY ..... 2

III. OVERVIEW OF REVENUE DECOUPLING ..... 3